
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

24 August 2022 
 
 
 
 

Chairman:  Councillor Nigel John 
Sherwood 

 

Venue:  Church Square House, 
High Street, 
Scunthorpe 

 
Time:  2.00 pm E-Mail Address:  

tanya.davies@northlincs.gov.uk 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1.   Substitutions   

 
2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial Interests, significant contact with applicants, objectors or third 
parties (Lobbying) and Whipping Arrangements (if any).  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

3.   Major Planning Applications  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

(a)   Planning permission to erect a two-storey building consisting of 20 affordable 
homes (including demolition of existing public house) on land at 29 
Gloucester Avenue, Scunthorpe, DN16 2EA  (Pages 5 - 34) 
 

4.   Any other items, which the chairman decides are urgent, by reasons of 
special circumstances, which must be specified.   
 

Note: All reports are by the Group Manager - Development 
Management and Building Control unless otherwise stated.  
 

 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
AT MEETINGS 

 
(to be completed by relevant members present at the meeting below) 

 

MEETING: Planning Committee DATE: 24 August 2022      Member Name: _________________   
    

Page Number Agenda Item Number or 
Application Number 

Nature of Interest 
(Disclosable Pecuniary, 

Personal or Personal and 
Prejudicial)  

Reason/Nature of Declaration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  

 
 

Declarations of Lobbying and/or Whipping Arrangements - p.t.o. 

P
age 1

A
genda Item

 2



 
DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 

 

Agenda Item Number  
or Application Number 

Lobbied By 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (SCRUTINY PANELS and relevant QUASI-JUDICIAL MEETINGS ONLY) 

 

Name/Group Agenda Item Number  
or Application Number 

Nature of Whipping Arrangements 

 
 
 
 

  

 

P
age 2



Planning committee 24 August 2022.docx 

Report of the Agenda Item No:  
Development Management Lead Meeting: 24 August 2022 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MAJOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 

 
1. OBJECT 

1.1 To inform the committee about major planning applications which are ready 
for determination. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 This committee is required under its terms of reference to exercise the 
functions of the council as local planning authority for the purposes of the 
control of development, including the determination of applications for 
planning permission and other applications under the Town and Country 
Planning Acts, General Development Orders, and any Orders or Regulations 
made thereunder, and in accordance with the council’s planning policies. 

2.2 In exercising these functions the committee is required to have regard to the 
National Planning Policy Framework, the development plan for the area and 
any other material considerations. It will also take account of the duty imposed 
by section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the requirements of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 

3. INFORMATION 

3.1 Items for determination are listed in the attached schedule. 

3.2 References to standard time limit conditions and standard outline conditions 
mean the conditions automatically applied by sections 91 and 92 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990. 

3.3 Reports will be updated at the meeting if necessary to take account of 
additional relevant information received after publication. 

3.4 Plans included with reports are for identification and/or illustrative purposes 
only. Applications and supporting documents can be viewed in full on the 
planning pages of the council’s web site. 

3.5 Members will visit the sites in the morning on the day of the meeting if 
deemed necessary by the Chairman of the Planning Committee in 
consultation with the Development Management Lead. 

4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 There are no staffing or financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning committee 24 August 2022.docx 

4.2 Environmental considerations are of major importance when considering 
planning applications and are set out in the individual reports. 

5. RECOMMENDATION 

5.1 That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations 
contained in the schedule. 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT LEAD 

 
Church Square House 
30–40 High Street 
SCUNTHORPE 
DN15 6NL 
 
Reference: CB/JMC/Planning committee 24 August 2022.docx 
Date: 12 August 2022 

Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
1. The applications including accompanying plans and ancillary correspondence. 

2. Statutory and non-statutory consultation letters and responses. 

3. Responses from parish and town councils. 

4. Representations from other bodies or individuals. 

5. Relevant planning policy documents. 

6. Previous relevant planning decisions. 

(Pursuant to section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 any document containing 
‘exempt information’ is excluded from this list.) 
 

Statement of publication's purpose 
 
The Ordnance Survey map data included within this publication is provided by North 
Lincolnshire Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public 
function to act as a planning authority. Persons viewing this mapping should contact 
Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey map 
data for their own use. 

Page 4



Planning committee 24 August 2022.docx 

APPLICATION NO PA/2022/754 

APPLICANT Mr Christopher Smith, Shape Land & Property 
 
DEVELOPMENT Planning permission to erect a two-storey building consisting of 

20 affordable homes (including demolition of existing public 
house) 

LOCATION 29 Gloucester Avenue, Scunthorpe, DN16 2EA 

PARISH Scunthor
[...]
 as pubs, clubs and libraries, not less.  

• The existing pub on site is a part of Scunthorpe’s history and was voted third best small 
music venue in the UK a few years ago. 

• Break The Stigma support groups are held at the existing venue. 

• The proposed new housing isn’t required as there are already empty properties in and 
around Scunthorpe. Kwik Save near to the site could be used. 

• The application form incorrectly states that the public house is unused.  

• The proposals will subtract from services available to the local community whilst placing 
further stress from higher demand on existing services. 

• Concerns it is illegal to knock down a licensed premises that is still ongoing and running 
an established business. 

Objections have also been received from the Music Venue Trust and the Friends of Jubilee 
Park as a result of publicity. These are as follows: 

The Music Venue Trust: Object to the demolition of the grassroots music venue: 

The land which is under consideration for this application contains a fully-functioning 
grassroots music venue and pub, The Lincoln Imp. The land is therefore not dormant or 
unused, far from it, and any application to demolish the Lincoln Imp to make way for 
development would be contributing to the permanent closure of an existing and functioning 
grassroots music venue.  

This planning application in its current format would lead to the demolition of a much-loved 
grassroots music venue, The Lincoln Imp. The Agent of Change principle makes it clear 
that the responsibility for mitigating the impact of any proposed new development on 
existing businesses falls to the party that is the agent of change. In this case, the agent of 
change would be the developers wishing to redevelop the existing venue. The application if 
permitted would lead to the permanent loss of an existing grassroots music venue which 
runs contrary to the intention of the Agent of Change policy. The application if approved 
would therefore knowingly deprive the local community of a much-loved venue without 
providing any provisions for the creation of a like-for-like venue to mitigate this impact. This 

Page 8



Planning committee 24 August 2022.docx 

would result in a direct loss for the local area and as a result the application fundamentally 
undermines the Agent of Change principle. 

In my experience, once a grassroots music venue closes, it is not easily replaced by a 
similar venue without significant financial intervention and commitment from the local 
community and council working together. Careful consideration must be made to this point. 
The application in its current format should be rejected until such a time as the developers 
agree on plans to mitigate the impact of any proposed development on the continued 
function of The Lincoln Imp as a grassroots music venue. 

The Friends of Jubilee Park: The Friends of Jubilee Park have raised objections to the 
proposed development due to the loss of another vital community asset in the Lincoln Imp 
public house and music entertainment venue. The area benefits more from having a 
community facility than a housing development. 

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 

No statement of community involvement has been submitted with this application.  

ASSESSMENT 

Planning history 

6/1984/0183: Planning permission to erect a 2.175m high wall and form a beer garden – 
approved 19/09/1984. 

6/1989/0088: Planning permission to carry out alterations and extensions to an existing 
public house – approved 11/04/1989. 

PA/2007/0840: Planning permission to erect a detached smokers’ shelter to the rear of the 
public house – approved 29/06/2007. 

6A/1974/0998: Consent to display an illuminated sign – approved 29/03/1974. 

PA/2015/0491: Planning permission to convert an existing window to a new door – 
approved 16/06/2015. 

Site characteristics 

The application site is within the defined development limits of Scunthorpe which is the 
Major Sub-re
[...]
keeping with the character of the area. The 
proposed development of 20 dwellings results in a density of approximately 129 dwellings 
per hectare, which falls above the minimum density sought by policy CS7 (40–45 dwellings 
per hectare).  

Policy CS9 of the Core Strategy sets out the requirements for affordable housing along with 
the council’s interim affordable housing policy. The proposal is for all 20 units to be for 
affordable rent and secured in perpetuity through a section 106 agreement. In this case the 
proposed development is a 100% affordable housing scheme and will align with policy CS9. 

Notwithstanding the development plan policies set out above, the NPPF is a material 
consideration when determining planning applications. Paragraph 10 of the NPPF states 
that, ‘So that sustainable development is pursued in a positive way, at the heart of the 
Framework is a presumption in favour of sustainable development.’ Paragraph 11(d) of the 
NPPF states that housing applications should be considered in the context of the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development. Where the local planning authority 
cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing sites, relevant policies which 
were most important to determining the application should not be considered up to date. 

A recent appeal decision dated 20 July 2022 (planning ref no PA/2020/554) has been 
issued where the Inspector has concluded that the council does not currently have a five-
year housing land supply of deliverable sites. The council’s Five-Year Housing Land Supply 
Position Statement is awaiting an update and as such any decisions made by the planning 
authority will take account of the presumption in favour of sustainable development as set 
out in paragraph 11 of the NPPF. The current local policies which are most important for 
determining the application will carry reduced weight during this period.  

National Planning Practice Guidance paragraph 008 states that, in decis
[...]
nsisting of 20 affordable homes 
(including the demolition of the existing public house). The inability to demonstrate a five- 
year supply of land for housing means that the council’s planning policy relating to housing 
remains silent. There is clearly a balance to the decision (in relation to the demolition of the 
public house) and the proposal should be approved unless the adverse impacts 
‘significantly and demonstrably’ outweigh the benefits. In determining the principle and 
sustainability of the proposed development, an assessment is required on the technical 
elements of the proposal which will be discussed below. 

Loss of community facilities 

The Localism Act 2011 introduced provisions to help communities safeguard land and 
buildings for a community purpose. The Lincoln Imp was registered on 4 July 2022 as an 
asset of community value (ACV). In terms of the weight given to this as part of the planning 
assessment there is local policy which considers the loss of community facilities as well as 
the NPPF (paragraph 93). The assessment of the proposal against these policies therefore 
reflects its status as a community asset.  

Furthermore, policy CS22 of the Core Strategy, which deals with community facilities and 
services, states, ‘The loss of community facilities or land allocated for such purposes will be 
resisted, unless there is no longer a need for the land or building in any form of community 
use, or there is an acceptable alternative means of meeting such need.’ Both of the above 
criteria are reinforced by paragraph 93 of the NPPF.  

There are a large number of public houses, clubs and music venues within Scunthorpe. The 
closest public house is under a 10-minute walk away from the application site. Furthermore, 
the application site is approximately a 30-minute walk away from the centre of Scunthorpe 
with a regular 10-minute bus journey also available.  

The applicant has submitted a Site Viability Report, April 2022. In summary, ‘P&L forecasts 
only a minor profit before rent, even assuming zero rated business rates, which is currently 
in place as part of government concessions. Once this is lifted profitability will reduce 
further. It is our belief that this pub is no longer commercially viable for a tenant or the pub 
company. To apply a rent to the business would further negate any profit for the tenant.’ 
Furthermore, the applicant has marketed the existing property and has received no interest 
to date.  

Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy states that [loss will be resisted unless] there is no longer 
a need for the land or building in any form of community use, or there is an acceptable 

Page 12



Planning committee 24 August 2022.docx 

alternative means of meeting such need. Paragraph 93(c) of the NPPF states that ‘[policies 
and decisions should]…guard against the unnecessary loss of valued facilities and 
services, particularly where this would reduce the community’s ability to meet its day-to-day 
needs.’ 

The submitted Site Viability Report and sales documents show that the facility is unviable. 
Furthermore, other facilities are available within the locality which can meet the day-to-day 
needs of local residents. It is therefore considered that the proposal is in accordance with 
policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and paragraph 93 of the NPPF, as the loss of the 
community asset is offset by other facilities in the area as well as it being proved to be 
unviable. 

Design and impact on the character and form of the area 

Core Strategy policy CS5 (Delivering Quality Design in North Lincolnshire) states, ‘…all 
new development in North Lincolnshire should be well designed and appropriate for their 
context. It should contribute to creating a sense of place. The council will encourage 
contemporary design, provided that it is appropriate for its location and is informed by its 
surrounding context. Design which is inappropriate to the local area or fails to maximise 
opportunities 
[...]
considered to have any impacts on surrounding properties in respect of 
overlooking or overshadowing. 

It is noted that the proposals may introduce more people and movement to the area. 
However, the site is currently used as a public house and music venue within an existing 
built-up residential area of Scunthorpe. Therefore, the proposals are considered to reduce 
any impacts on residential amenity compared to the existing use.  

Overall, the proposals are not considered to have any adverse impacts on the residential 
amenity of neighbouring properties.  

Highways 

Policy T1 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan is concerned with the location of 
development and aligns with the spatial strategy of the Core Strategy. Policy T2 states that 
all proposals should be provided with a satisfactory access. Policy CS19 relates to car 
parking provision and standards, and in summary requires developments which result in 
additional parking needs to incorporate proposals to fully meet that demand. Policy CS25 of 
the Core Strategy is also relevant and seeks to support and promote a sustainable 
transport system in North Lincolnshire that offers a choice of transport modes and reduces 
the need to travel through spatial planning and design and by utilising a range of demand 
and network management tools. 

The council’s Highways department has been consulted and does not object to the 
proposed development subject to a number of conditions. The proposals are within 
Scunthorpe which is a highly sustainable location not requiring parking provision. However, 
it is noted that the proposals provide for 20 parking spaces on site which is considered 
acceptable.  

Overall, it is considered that the proposal is in accordance with policies T1 and T2 of the 
North Lincolnshire Local Plan, and policies CS19 and CS25 of the Core Strategy.  

Flood risk and drainage 

Policies DS16 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan, CS18 and CS19 of the North 
Lincolnshire Core Strategy, and para
[...]
considered to be in accordance with the above policy requirements and will be 
attached to any permission to mitigate impact from noise generated by the development.  

Having regard to the above, it is considered that the proposals would not have an adverse 
impact resulting from noise. Subject to the aforementioned conditions, the proposal is in 
accordance with policies DS1 and DS11 of the North Lincolnshire Core Strategy and 
paragraph 185 of the NPPF. 

Cultural heritage  

The site is neither within nor adjacent to a conservation area and there are no listed 
buildings adjacent to the site. In terms of archaeology the applicant has submitted a 
heritage statement incorporating a photographic record of the Lincoln Imp public house in 
accordance with the HER’s pre-application advice. No further building recording or 
archaeological work is required at this site and there are no objections to the demolition 
from the HER officer. As a result, the proposal will have no impact on cultural heritage and 
the proposal aligns with the relevant policies of the NLLP and Core Strategy.  

Page 16



Planning committee 24 August 2022.docx 

Affordable housing 

Core Strategy policy CS9 and the accompanying Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) sets out the affordable housing policy context for North 
Lincolnshire. 

Policy CS9 outlines that schemes of 15 or more dwellings in the Scunthorpe urban area, 5 
or more dwellings in market towns and 3 or more dwellings in rural settlements must make 
provision for an element of affordable housing. This policy seeks 20% affordable housing in 
the Scunthorpe urban area and market towns and 10% affordable housing in rural 
settlements. Policy CS9 allows for off-site contributions where affordable units cannot 
reasonably be provided on site in line with criteria (a) and (b) of policy CS9. 

This application proposes the erection of 20 dwellings within the defined development limits 
of Scunthorpe. As such 20% aff
[...]
t 2022.docx 

scale, and in a form, appropriate to serve the needs of residents.’ This is reinforced by 
policy CS23 of the North Lincolnshire Core Strategy.  

Public open space, by way of a landscaped area, is to be provided on site. The proposals 
provide for 10sqm of public open space per dwelling. This is considered acceptable, and 
the use, maintenance and management of this space can be secured within an S106 
Agreement. 

Biodiversity net gain 

The S106 Officer also advises that biodiversity net gain may need to be secured through 
the S106 should off-site contributions be required. However, since these comments were 
received discussions have taken place with the S106 Officer. In summary, no biodiversity 
net gain contributions are required given this can clearly be met on site through the 
proposed tree planting and secured by way of condition. 

Education and health 

Furthermore, as the scheme is fully affordable no health or education contribution is sought 
for this scheme. 

Obligations summary  

The proposed on and off-site contributions are considered to be CIL compliant as well as 
policy compliant. The proposal would therefore align with policies CS9 and CS23 of the 
North Lincolnshire Core Strategy, and policy H10 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan. The 
heads of terms are for affordable housing and public open space only.  

Conclusion 

Planning permission is sought to erect a two-storey building consisting of 20 affordable 
homes (including demolition of existing public house). The application is acceptable in 
principle and in respect of loss of community assets, design and impact on the character 
and appearance of the area, impact on residential amenity, impact on highway safety, flood 
risk and drainage, and contaminated land, and is therefore recommended for approval 
subject to the conditions outlined in this report. The pre-commencement conditions and 
heads of terms set out below have been agreed with the applicant.  

Heads of ter
[...]
equest and there may be a charge. 
Unwanted goods of this type in good condition may be collected for reuse by various 
charities. There are several groups which can collect or accept items for reuse in North 
Lincolnshire. For more information on these schemes see the Furniture Reuse Schemes 
page on our website.  
 
Responsibility: 
 
Arrangements must be put in place for a management agent/housing association to be 
responsible for the waste and recycling bins. This would include ensuring clear access to 
the collection point on collection days and that bins only contain the materials specified by 
North Lincolnshire Waste Management. The management agent/housing association would 
also be responsible for the cost of replacement lids/fired/stolen bins. 
 
Informative 6 
 
In determining this application, the council, as local planning authority, has taken account of 
the guidance in paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework in order to seek to 
secure sustainable development that improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area. 

Page 27



PA/2022/754 © Crown copyright and database rights 2021. Ordnance Survey 0100023560

P
age 28



P
age 29

june cox
Text Box
PA/2022/754 Proposed layout (not to scale)



P
age 30

june cox_1
Text Box
PA/2022/754 Proposed elevations (not to scale)



P
age 31

june cox_2
Text Box
PA/2022/754 Proposed floor plans (not to scale)



P
age 32

june cox_3
Text Box
PA/2022/754 3D views (1 of 2) (not to scale)



P
age 33

june cox_4
Text Box
PA/2022/754 3D views (2 of 2) (not to scale)



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal and Prejudicial Interests, significant contact with applicants, objectors or third parties (Lobbying) and Whipping Arrangements (if any).
	3 Major Planning Applications
	3a Planning permission to erect a two-storey building consisting of 20 affordable homes (including demolition of existing public house) on land at 29 Gloucester Avenue, Scunthorpe, DN16 2EA





Minutes of the meeting


23 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

24 August 2022 
 

PRESENT: - Councillor N Sherwood (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Ross (Vice Chairman), S Bainbridge, J Davison, M Grant, C Sherwood, 
D Southern and E Marper 
 
Councillor L Foster, R Waltham MBE and S Wilson attended the meeting in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 1.37(b). 
 
The meeting was held at Church Square House, High Street, Scunthorpe. 
 
2257 SUBSTITUTIONS - Councillor E Marper substituted for Councillor D Wells 

and Councillor C Sherwood substituted for Councillor R Hannigan. 
 

2258 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS, 
SIGNIFICANT CONTACT WITH APPLICANTS, OBJECTORS OR THIRD 
PARTIES (LOBBYING) AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY) - The 
following members declared that they had been lobbied – 
 
Councillor S Bainbridge 
Application: PA/2022/754 
 
Councillor M Grant 
Application: PA/2022/754 
 
Councillor N Sherwood 
Application PA/2022/754 
 

2259 MAJOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS - The Development Management Lead 
submitted a report containing the details of a major application for 
determination by the committee, including summaries of policy context, 
representations arising from consultation and publicity and assessment of the 
applications. 
 

2259a PLANNING PERMISSION TO ERECT A TWO-STOREY BUILDING 
CONSISTING OF 20 AFFORDABLE HOMES (INCLUDING DEMOLITION 
OF EXISTING PUBLIC HOUSE) ON LAND AT 29 GLOUCESTER 
AVENUE, SCUNTHORPE, DN16 2EA - Prior to consideration of the 
application, the council’s Development Management Lead informed the 
committee that the local authority Ecologist had respectfully requested that, 
were members minded to grant the application, attach two conditions to the 
decision notice on bio-diversity. 
 
The current licensee at the premises spoke against the application.  She 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
24 August 2022 

 

stated that the application was not actually for 29 Gloucester Avenue.  No 
flats and/or houses could be built on the site due to legal restrictions that 
were in place.  The public house was listed by the council as an Asset 
Community Value.  The premises was at the heart of the local community 
and integral to its identity.  The premises was an iconic music venue in 
North Lincolnshire, but more importantly it generated much needed income 
for the local community.  A petition opposing this planning application had 
more than one thousand signatures.   
 
A second objector stated that as a young person, the venue was iconic and 
incredibly important as an independent music venue.  Such venues were 
few and far in between and should be maintained, not demolished.  The 
venue supported many musicians, both locally and nationally and it would 
be a travesty were it to be lost from the music scene. 
 
A representative of the applicant attended the meeting.  He stated that the 
developer had no intention to destroy a thriving public house.  It had a 
strong reputation of working alongside companies to help them thrive.  
However, in the case of the Lincoln Imp, the business was failing with the 
likelihood of the business being able to become successful being unlikely.  
Affordable housing was an issue in any every town and city in the county, 
with Scunthorpe being no exception.  The application was desperately 
needed in the area and would be of huge benefit to the community.  The 
developer would not close any thriving public house.  But the Lincoln Imp 
was failing.  Evidence clearly demonstrated that.  The public house had 
been up for sale/lease for a long time, with little or no interest in the 
premises.  The developer was a huge advocate of mental health charities, 
and this application would assist those individuals/families who were 
suffering. 
 
The Chairman read out a letter against the planning application from the 
local Member of Parliament for Scunthorpe, Holly Mumby-Croft, who was 
concerned about the loss of an asset that was integral to the community and 
its identity.  The application, were it granted, would adversely affect the 
street scene and, as a result, should be refused. 
 
The Chairman also read out a letter from music venue Trust.  They were 
unequivocal in their opposition to the closure of the Lincoln Imp due to its 
importance to the music scene in Scunthorpe and further afield. 
 
Councillor R Waltham MBE attended the meeting and spoke against the 
application.  He stated that the council had held positive discussions with the 
brewery Admiral Taverns over the long-term viability of the Lincoln Imp.  A 
business case for the premises to remain open had been made and should 
be allowed to be implemented.  There was undoubtedly a need for 
affordable housing in North Lincolnshire.  However, it must be developed on 
the right site.  There were several brownfield sites that were more 
appropriate for this application.  The Lincoln Imp was an integral community 
asset and should be allowed to continue to trade. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
24 August 2022 

 

Councillor S Wilson, local ward member believed that the application for 
affordable housing was a great concept, however, it was completely the 
wrong location for the development.  Lincoln Gardens was in desperate 
need of more community facilities, not the loss of them.   
 
Councillor L Foster believed that the planning application was simply about 
profit.  He believed that this site was not an appropriate location for such a 
development.   
 
Councillor J Davison stated that he would support any planning application 
for affordable housing, so long as it situated in an appropriate location.  The 
public house was making a small profit.  Therefore, it was a successful 
business.  The Lincoln Imp was also an important community facility.  The 
loss of such a facility would have a detrimental effect on the local 
community. 
 
Councillor C Sherwood stressed how important the facility was to not only 
the local community, but North Lincolnshire and further afield.   
 
Councillor S Bainbridge referred to the importance of the venue.  Very rarely 
do young people attend meetings of the committee and it was even more 
unusual for a young person to address the members and speak against an 
application.  This was evidence of how important the public house was to 
musicians and supporters of live music.  The development would be 
overbearing and would result in the site being over developed. 
 
Councillor M Grant was disappointed that the developer did not attend the 
meeting and explain to the committee why the Lincoln Imp should close. 
 
It was then moved by Councillor J Davison and seconded by Councillor C 
Sherwood – 
 
That the planning application be refused for the following reasons –  
 
1. 
The proposed development would result in the unacceptable loss of The 
Lincoln Imp public house which is a valued community facility. There is 
insufficient justification for the demolition of The Lincoln Imp and the 
proposals for housing are not considered to outweigh this loss. Therefore, 
the proposed development would be contrary to policy CS22 of the North 
Lincolnshire Core Strategy and paragraph 92 of the NPPF. 
2. 
The proposals would result in insufficient provision of private amenity open 
space for the future occupiers of the proposed units. Therefore, the 
proposals are contrary to policy H5 of the North Lincolnshire Local Plan. 
 
             Motion Carried 
 

2260 ANY OTHER ITEMS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT, 
BY REASONS OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES, WHICH MUST BE 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
24 August 2022 

 

SPECIFIED - There were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 


